Greater than one year and less than five years 559,176 587,264

Greater than five years 395,229 520,979

1,108,243 1,262,081

19. TRANSITION TO FRS 102

This is the first year that Irish Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children has presented its results under FRS 102
and Charities SORP (FRS 102). The last financial statements under Irish GAAP were for the year ended 31 December
2014. The date of transition to FRS 102 was 1 January 2014. Set out below are the effect of changes in accounting
policies which reconcile the funds of the charity as at 1 January 2014 and 31 December 2014 and the statement of
financial activity as at 31 December 2014 between Irish GAAP as previously reported and FRS 102 and Charities
SORP (FRS 102).

Reconciliation of the funds of the charity

1 January
2014

€

31 December
2014

€

Funds of the charity (as previously stated) 7,521,736 7,308,442

Freehold property at deemed cost 1 January 2014 (2,958,214) (2,958,214)

Freehold property depreciation charge (restated) - 35,242

Funds of the charity (restated) 4,563,522 4,385,470

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position

Financial year ended 31 December 2014

As previously
stated

€

Effect of
transition

€

Under FRS
102

€

Income and endowments 5,395,978 - 5,395,978

Expenditure (5,609,272) 35,242 (5,574,030)

Net (expenditure) (213,294) 35,242 (178,052)

Transfer between funds  -  -  -

Net movement in funds (213,294) 35,242 (178,052)

Irish Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 54

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

19. TRANSITION TO FRS 102 (CONTINUED)

Tangible assets
Under previous Irish GAAP the company had a policy of stating assets at cost less depreciation. On transition to FRS 102
the company have elected to use a valuation obtained at 1 January 2014, the date of transition, as the deemed cost for
freehold buildings.

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The company entered into transactions with Matheson, a related party by virtue of common Director. The transactions for
the year amounted to €23,010 with an amount owing of €6,989 at the end of the year.